of the Council as it relates to volunteerism (as opposed to the direct engagement and management of 
volunteers within the Council); and 

• at its meeting held on 2 September 2024, the Council endorsed the draft 2026-2030 Volunteer Strategy 
for community consultation for a minimum period of twenty-one (21) days. 

Community 
A total of three hundred and fourteen (314) individuals contributed to the development of the 2026-2030 
Volunteer Strategy.  

A summary of the community engagement techniques used for this project is presented in Table 1 below.  

TABLE 1: COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT TECHNIQUES 
Strategy Phase Engagement